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Sec. 12 Laws repealed—That Sections 2320, 2321, 2322,
2324, 2325, and 2326 of the Revised Laws of 1905, and all amend-
ments to said sections or any of them are hereby repealed.

Sec. 13. Not to affect persons engaged in practice.—Pro-
vided that this act shall not be construed as forbidding any person
licensed to practice any profession in this state from engaging in
such profession as it may now be defined by law.

Approved April 17, 1925,

CHAPTER 240—S. F.. No, 328,

An act empowering amy county now or hereafter having a popu-
lation of more than 225,000 and which together with any city
within such county has a joint court house and city hall, the expense
of which is shared proportionaiely by such county and city, jointly
with such city to rent or lease quarters outside of the court house
ond city holl for city and county offices, providing for apportionment
of the expense thereof, and authorizing any such county lo re-
imburse any such city for the county’s proportionate share of any
suich rentals incurred by such city since January 1, 1925,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties may rent space outside of county court
house.—Any county in this state which now has or hereafter may
have a population of more than 225,000 inhabitants and which to-
gether with any city within such county has a joint court house and
city hall, the expense of which is shared proportionately by such
county and city, shall have the power and authority to rent or lease
together with such city, quarters for city and county offices outside
of said Court House and City Hall, and the rental charged for said
quarters shall be paid by said county and city in the same proportion
as the expenses of maintenance of the Court House and City Hall
are paid by said city and county. Provided that no rate more than
$1-58 per square foot per annum shall be paid or incurred, and for
only such space actually used for office purposes, and no obligation
for alterations, remodeling, or repairs shall, under any circumstances,
be incurred.

Sec. 2. County may reimburse city.—Any such county is
hereby authorized and empowered to reimburse any such city which
has since January 1, 1925, rented or leased quarters for city and
county offices outside of the Court House and City Hall, to an
amount equal to the county’s proportionate share of such rent com-
puted upon the same basis as the expense of maintenance of the
joint court house and city hall as apportioned between said county
and city.
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Sec, 3. Incongistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts
inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 17, 1925,

CHAPTER 241—S. F. No. 963.

An act to amend Scction 7893, General Statutes 1923, relating to
corporations and providing for the adoption and filing of articles of
incorporation of certain social and charitable corporations, ond for
the holding of annual meetings of such corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Incorporation of social and charitable corpora-
tions.—That section 7893, General Statutes 1923, be and the same
hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

7893, They shall adopt and sign a certificate containing:

1. Its name, its general purpose and plan of operation, and its
location.

2. The terms of admission to membership, the amount of
monthly, quarterly, or yearly contributions required of its members.

3. If there be capital stock, the number of shares, and the
amount of each share.

4. The officers of the corporation or society, with time and
place of electing or appointing the same, the number of trustees,
directors, or managers, if any, who are to conduct the transactions
of the society during the first year; provided, that societies for the
promotion of temperance or social or moral reform may hold their
annual meetings for the election of officers and the transaction of
other business at such time and place in the state as a majority of
the members thereof may by vote determine; and any such existing
society may hold its annual meetings at any time or place so deter-
mined.

Said certificate shall be acknowledged and filed with the secre-
tary of state and recorded with the register of deeds in the county
where the corporation is located. Any such corporation may amend
its certificate as provided in the casg of other corporations, but the
amendment need not be published.

Provided, corporations organized for the promotion of the ten-
ets of any religion or for the propagation of the gospel may hold
their annual meetings at such time and place within or without the
state as 6 majority of the trustees, directors or managers thereof
may by vote determine.”

Approved April 17, 1925,



